

DISTRICT COURT, PITKIN COUNTY
STATE OF COLORADO

506 E. Main
Suite 300
Aspen, Colorado 81611
970-925-7635

EFILED Document
CO Pitkin County District Court 9th JD
Filing Date: Mar 21 2013 03:48PM MDT
Filing ID: 51265533
Review Clerk: Carolyn Jemison

COLORADO UNION OF TAXPAYERS FOUNDATION, a
Colorado non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF ASPEN; MICK IRELAND, ADAM FRISCH,
TORRE, STEVE SKADRON, and DEREK JOHNSON, all in
their official capacities as members of the Aspen City
Council,

Defendants.

COURT USE ONLY

James M. Manley (Reg. No. 40327)
Steven J. Lechner (Reg. No. 19853)
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Case No.: 12CV224

Division: 5

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. THE BAG TAX IS A TAX SUBJECT TO TABOR’S VOTING REQUIREMENTS.....	8
A. TABOR Requires Defendants To Receive Voter Approval In Advance For New Taxes.....	8
B. The Bag Tax Has None Of The Characteristics Of A TABOR- Exempt Fee	9
1. The bag tax does not finance a particular service utilized by those who must pay the charge	10
2. The bag tax is not based on the proportionate cost of any City services	13
III. CUT IS ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BECAUSE THE BAG TAX WAS NOT APPROVED BY VOTERS	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 170 P.3d 763 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007)	15
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008).....	8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994)	8
<i>Bloom v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989)	10, 14
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Fixed Base Operators, Inc.</i> , 939 P.2d 464 (Colo. Ct. App. 1997).....	9
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 131 P.3d 1187 (Colo. Ct. App. 2005).....	8–9, 14
<i>Campbell v. Orchard Mesa Irr. Dist.</i> , 972 P.2d 1037 (Colo. 1998).....	9, 11
<i>Cherry Hills Farms, Inc. v. City of Cherry Hills Village</i> , 670 P.2d 779 (Colo. 1983).....	9
<i>City of Aurora v. Acosta</i> , 892 P.2d 264 (Colo. 1995).....	1
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. New England Power Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974)	10, 12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Town of Crested Butte</i> , 690 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1984).....	7
<i>Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	10
<i>Peterson v. Halsted</i> , 829 P.2d 373 (Colo. 1992)	7, 8
<i>Submission of Interrogatories on Senate Bill 93-74</i> , 852 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1993)	1
<i>Westrac, Inc. v. Walker Field</i> , 812 P.2d 714 (Colo. Ct. App. 1991)	9
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20	1
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(1).....	8, 15

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(2)(b) 3, 8

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)(a) 1, 3, 8, 15

Municipal Codes

Aspen Mun. Code § 13.24 1–3, 6, 7

Aspen Mun. Code § 13.24.030 2, 4, 11, 14

Aspen Mun. Code § 13.24.050 2, 12, 13

Aspen Mun. Code § 13.24.070 11

Rule

C.R.C.P. 56 7, 8
